

No. 21-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEON TOLLETTE,

Petitioner,

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,

Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,

Respondent

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

CAPITAL CASE

Anna M. Arceneaux (Ga. 401554)*

* *Counsel of Record*

Vanessa J. Carroll (Ga. 993425)

Georgia Resource Center

104 Marietta Street NW, Suite 260

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

anna.arceneaux@garesource.org

vanessa.carroll@garesource.org

(404) 222-9202

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW..... 3

JURISDICTION..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Eleventh Circuit Continues to Resist this Court’s *Wilson* Decision, Imposing *Richter*’s “Could Have Supported” Approach When It Should “Look Through” to Assess the Reasonableness of the State Court’s Last Reasoned Opinion. 12

 A. The Eleventh Circuit Remains an Outlier in the Circuits in Conducting Its Federal Habeas Review of State Criminal Cases..... 12

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Recent Decisions Stand in Conflict with Its Own Precedent. 16

 II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in this Case was Wrong..... 21

 III. Only this Court Can Address the Eleventh Circuit’s Recurring Refusal to Apply *Wilson*. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	24, 25
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015)	10, 13
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170, 182 (2011)	15
<i>Esposito v. Warden</i> , 818 Fed. Appx. 962 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 102 (2011)	passim
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 576 U.S. 1028 (2015)	13
<i>Jenkins v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 963 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Secretary</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Knight v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 958 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	23
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	19
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. ____ (2020).....	3, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20, 22
<i>Whatley v. Warden</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2, 14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 397-98 (2000)	8, 23
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 774 F.3d 671 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	1, 13, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... passim

O.C.G.A. § 9-14-49 8, 15

U.S.C. § 2254(d) 12
